Subject’s Old Town/Potomac Yard submarket. The current vacancy rate in the submarket is at 5.2 percent
and over the past five years has averaged 6.6 percent. The vacancy rate in the submarket is expected to
increase sharply in early 2024, as a large number of additions to supply are expected to enter the market. The
vacancy rate is then expected to fall steadily through early 2026, when another large addition to the supply of
housing in the submarket is expected to enter the market. The vacancy rate is then expected to decrease
through early 2028 as these units are absorbed into the market.

Old Town-Potomac Yards Submarket

Source: CoStar, February 2024

As vacancy rates in the submarket have fluctuated significantly over the previous five years, rent growth has
likewise fluctuated. Rent growth is expected to increase through early 2025, before slowly decreasing through
early 2028.

 LADREY APARTMENTS - 9 - ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA – MARKET STUDY

60

Old Town/Potomac Yards Submarket

Source: CoStar, January 2024.

Age of Housing Stock
The following table illustrates the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA, MSA, and nation.

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT
- PMA MSA USA

Built 2005 or later 6,598 8.5% 223,313 9.0% 10,163,329 7.3%
Built 2000 to 2004 8,460 10.9% 347,348 14.1% 18,956,990 13.6%
Built 1990 to 1999 7,431 9.6% 346,899 14.0% 18,929,789 13.6%
Built 1980 to 1989 7,565 9.8% 380,994 15.4% 18,493,512 13.3%
Built 1970 to 1979 9,906 12.8% 332,860 13.5% 20,705,644 14.9%
Built 1960 to 1969 10,156 13.1% 292,381 11.8% 14,432,008 10.4%
Built 1950 to 1959 10,086 13.0% 221,137 9.0% 14,008,116 10.1%
Built 1940 to 1949 10,714 13.8% 120,670 4.9% 6,584,609 4.7%
Built 1939 or earlier 6,450 8.3% 204,272 8.3% 17,104,504 12.3%
Total Housing Units 77,366 100.0% 2,469,874 100.0% 139,378,501 100.0%

Source: Esri Demographics 2023, Novogradac, February 2024

As illustrated in the previous table, a majority of the housing stock in the PMA was built prior to 1980. As new
construction, the Subject will have a significant advantage over the existing housing stock.

Substandard Housing
The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard. According to
HUD, substandard housing includes: dilapidated unit, unit lacks operable indoor plumbing, unit lacks a usable
flush toilet for the exclusive use of a family, unit lacks a usable bathtub or shower for the exclusive use of the

[…]

maximum allowable levels.

Market Section 42 Max

Bedroom
Type

AMI Level SF  #
% of
Total

Developer
Pro Forma

Achievable
LIHTC
Rents

Market1

Section
42

Max2

as % of as % of

1BR / 1BA @30% 664 73 62.9% $2,487 $774 $2,750 $774 90.4% 321.3%
1BR / 1BA @60% 664 6 5.2% $1,453 $1,622 $2,750 $1,622 52.8% 89.6%
1BR / 1BA @80% 664 32 27.6% $1,962 $2,188 $2,750 $2,188 71.3% 89.7%
2BR / 2BA @30% 1,070 5 4.3% $2,801 $918 $3,600 $918 77.8% 305.1%

116 100.0% $2,302 $1,214 $2,787 $1,214 82.7% 244.7%
@30% Units 78 67.2% $2,507 $783 $2,804 $783 89.6% 320.3%
@60% Units 6 5.2% $1,453 $1,622 $2,750 $1,622 52.8% 89.6%
@80% Units 32 27.6% $1,962 $2,188 $2,750 $2,188 71.3% 89.7%

1   Market rent estimates reflect achievable rent assuming the property were 100% market rate and available for occupancy as of the effective date
of the report.
2  Maximum Section 42 rents have been adjusted by the appropriate utility allowance.

OVERALL WEIGHTED AVG

RENTS PRO FORMA vs.
UNITS

Unit Type
Unit Size

(SF)
Number of

Units

Adjusted
Rent/Asking

Rent

Utility
Allowance

(1)

Face
Rent/Gross

Rent

2023 LIHTC
Maximum Allowable

Gross Rent

2024 HUD
Fair Market

Rents
@30% (HAP)

1BR / 1BA 664 73 $2,487 $73 $2,560 $847 $2,560
2BR / 2BA 1,070 5 $2,801 $99 $2,900 $1,017 $2,900

@60%
1BR / 1BA 664 6 $1,453 $73 $1,526 $1,695 $2,560

@80%
1BR / 1BA 664 32 $1,962 $73 $2,035 $2,261 $2,560

116
Notes (1) Source of Utility Allowance provided by the Developer.

PROPOSED RENTS

 LADREY APARTMENTS - 9 - ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA – MARKET STUDY

80

30% AMI Level

LIHTC RENT COMPARISON @30%
Property Name County Tenancy 1BR 2BR Max Rent?

Ladrey Apartments - 9 Alexandria City Senior $2,475* $2,791* N/A
LIHTC Maximum Rent (Net) Alexandria City - $774 $918 -

Achievable LIHTC Rent - - $774 $918 Yes
*Contract rents - - - - -

The Subject’s proposed rents for its one and two-bedroom units at the 30 percent of the AMI are contract